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The purpose of this amendment is to respond to questions received, add a note to Drawing E-111, 

and extend the proposal due date.  Pictures and the standard SSTD-8070-01104-PAINT 

referenced below are on a CD-ROM labeled Amendment #2.  The CD-ROM has been mailed to 

everyone who received the original CD-ROM.  

 

1. The following questions were received, and the following responses are hereby provided: 

 

Question 1:  How long of an outage is the contractor allowed on each Unit Substation to replace 

the required equipment? 

 

Answer 1:  Outage terms will be limited to weekends beginning at 3:30 p.m. on Friday and 

ending on Sunday.  Longer outages will be relegated to Federal holiday weekends that will 

add either a Friday or Monday to the weekend, allowing a Thursday afternoon through 

Sunday outage or a Friday afternoon through Monday outage.  Multiple outages at each 

location are possible but are not anticipated.  Multiple outages will not be scheduled for 

contractor convenience. 

 

Question 2:  Will the same projects for the Past Performance be used for the Relevant 

Experience? 

 

Answer 2:  Yes. 

 

Question 3:  Can we include any performance reviews done by the government on projects we 

include in our proposal package? 

  

Answer 3:  Yes. 

 

Question 4:  On Unit Substation 203 (Building 3407), we are required to replace the secondary 

feeds from the new unit sub panel to the loads on the rack beside it.  They have sealing fittings 

installed in the conduit lines.  Are these to be replaced (since the sealing fitting is typically filled 

with a compound to prevent gases from traveling through the conduit run)?  Please clarify. 

  

Answer 4:  The seals shall not be replaced.  None of the conduits coming from the existing 

switchboard have seals.  The affected conduits are now routed from the existing switchboard 

(interior stubs) to the bottom of the existing wire way via conduits in the slab.  These 

conduits contain the feeders for Panel PP-B, transformer T-1, transformer T-2, and 

transformer T-3.  These affected conduits do not terminate in hazardous areas and have no 

seals.  The contractor shall utilize the existing conduits and pull new conductors to the PP-B, 

transformer T-1, transformer T-2, and transformer T-3.  The contractor shall match the 

existing wire sizes.  The contractor shall reconnect the existing sewer lift station feeder to the 

new circuit breaker in the new switchboard.  
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Question 5:  Can we have some better pictures of the existing SF6 Switches we are to reuse, and 

more information on weight, dimensions, and model of what is there? 

  

Answer 5:  Two pictures are available of existing Canada Power SF6 switches.  Model 

numbers are not available.  Dimensions are:  Length x Width x Height = 36.5 inches x 28 

inches x 24 inches.  Weight is 550 pounds for each.  These pictures are included on a  

CD-ROM labeled Amendment #2.  The two pictures referenced are named “SF26Typical1” 

and “SF26Typical2”.  The CD-ROM was mailed to everyone who received the original  

CD-ROM.  

 

Question 6:  Is NASA going to dispose of the PCB transformers after they are moved to 

Building 3208?  Or should we quote disposal of the PCB transformers with certificate of 

disposal? 

  

Answer 6: All PCB transformers will be relocated, fluids intact, to Stennis Space Center’s 

redistribution facility on site.  NASA is responsible for disposal. 

 

Question 7:  Can you please provide the PPM level of each contaminated (PCB) piece of 

equipment? 

  

Answer 7: Building 3407 transformer has 380 PPM PCB contamination.  Building 3410 

transformer has 308 PPM PCB contamination. 

 

Question 8:  Normal duty hours are addressed in the Specifications Section 01 11 00.  What 

times are the contractors allowed to work (after regular business hours and on weekends)? 

 

Answer 8:  Portions of work must be performed outside of the normal duty hours and shall 

be properly coordinated in accordance with the Specifications Section 01 11 00 paragraph 1.5 

and paragraph 3.4.1.   

 

Question 9:  Where can I find information regarding Liquidated Damages? 

 

Answer 9:  Liquidated Damages related to the performance period do not apply. 

  

Question 10:  Where can I find information regarding retainage? 

 

Answer 10: Reference the solicitation Section I, Paragraph I.7, FAR Clause 52.232-5, 

“Payments Under Fixed-Price Construction Contracts.” 

 

Question 11: Where can I find information regarding the warranty period?  

 

Answer 11: Reference FAR Clause 52.246-21, “Warranty of Construction,” included by 

reference in Section I of the solicitation. 

    

 

 

 



 

 
NNS12429526R  

Amendment 2 

Page 4 of 4 

 

Question 12:  Where can I find information regarding the Start Date?  

 

Answer 12: Reference Paragraph C.1, FAR Clause 52.211-10 of the solicitation.  The start 

date is the date the contractor receives the notice to proceed. 
 

2.   The note below is hereby added to Drawing E-111, which incorporates additional painting 

requirements at Unit Substation 203 (Building 3407).  The referenced standard is included on a 

CD-ROM labeled Amendment #2.  The CD-ROM was mailed to everyone who received the 

original CD-ROM. 

 

“The contractor shall remove all loose rust and material and prepare and paint the following 

in accordance with the John C. Stennis Space Center Standard for Repainting Structural Steel 

(SSTD-8070-01104-PAINT, Rev. Basic) dated June 2010:  The entire support structure and 

support frames, wire way, electrical enclosures, metal conduits, seals, dry type transformers 

and associated electrical devices.  The contractor shall not paint or overspray stainless steel 

enclosures, stainless steel panel boards, plastic elements or the concrete foundation.” 

 

3. Seven additional pictures are available on the CD-ROM labeled Amendment #2.  These 

pictures are named “UnitSub203a” through “UnitSub203f” and show the existing conditions of 

this unit substation to assist in preparing your proposal for the additional painting requirements 

addressed in paragraph 2 above. 

 

4.   The proposal due date and time is hereby changed to June 21, 3:00 p.m. local time. 

 

5.   All other terms and conditions remain the same. 


